Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

COURT FI LE NUMBER 1801- 04745
ENTERED
COURT COURT OF QUEEN S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDI CI AL CENTRE CALGARY

PLAI NTI FF H LLSBORO VENTURES | NC.

120420
COM Dec 10 2020

DEFENDANT CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRI DGE | NC.

Transcript of Oral Questioning of
BAHADUR GAI DHAR
(On affidavits affirmed October 30, 2020,
and Novenber 23, 2020)
Hel d via vi deoconferencing

November 26, 2020

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744


csclerk
QB Calgary

csclerk
ENTERED


Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ALL PARTI ES APPEARI NG VI A VI DEOCONFERENCI NG

For the Plaintiff

Derek Pontin
Dent ons Canada LLP
15th Flr., 850-2nd Street SW
Cal gary, Al berta T2P OR8

403-268- 7000

For the Def endant

Thomas F. d enn
G enn & Card LLP
100 - 2886 Sunridge Wy NE
Cal gary, Alberta T1Y 7H9
403- 291- 2532

Oficial Court Reporter
Donna Cer brandt, CSR(A)
Am cus Reporting Goup, a Veritext Conpany

403- 266- 1744

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 3

1| (Proceedings commenced at 2:05 p.m)

2 COURT REPORTER: Counsel, as you all know, because
3 we are using a virtual connection, everyone is going to
4 have to be nore conscious than ever of not speaking

5 over each other. |If | do have to interrupt, please be
6 pati ent and understand ny goal is to provide you with a
7 perfect record of these proceedings.

8 Fromtinme to tinme we've noticed the audi o can be
9 affected, and if so, we nmay need to stop the

10 proceedi ngs and wait a nonment for the audio to inprove,
11 ei ther by reconnecting or asking that everyone use the
12 conference call nunber if you're using conputer audio.
13 Wuld the witness please identify hinself and

14 spell your first and | ast nane.

15 | THE W TNESS: kay. It's Bahadur Gaidhar. It's
16 B-AA-HA-DUR and the last nane is GA-I-DDH AR

17 | BAHADUR GAlI DHAR, affirned, questioned by M. Pontin:

18 | Q MR, PONTI N: M. Gaidhar, you've just nmade an
19 affirmation to tell the truth today. Can | please
20 confirmthat affirmation is binding on your conscience?

21 | A Yes.

22| Q Thank you. And to confirmthat you will tell the truth
23 In response to ny questions?

24 | A Yes.

25| Q Thank you. You've affirmed several affidavits in these

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 4
1 Court proceedings. |I'mreferring to the proceedi ngs
2 known by Court File Nunber 1801-04745, the plaintiff is
3 Hi |l sboro Ventures Inc. and the defendant Ceana
4 Devel opnment Sunridge Inc. Do you recall making
5 affidavits in that Court action?
6 Yes.
71 Q ['"I'l refer to two of those particularly. You affirned
8 an affidavit on October 30th, 2020, and an affidavit on
9 Novenber 23rd, 2020. Do you recall affirmng those

10 af fidavits?

11 Yes.

12 And did you review those prior to your appearance

13 t oday?

14 | A | reviewed it before, a while ago, and then | just got
15 a call yesterday so | didn't have tine to go over them
16 till now.

17 | Q Do you have copies of those affidavits before you at

18 t he nonent ?

19 Yes.

20 And | ooking at the October 30th affidavit first, did

21 you prepare that docunent?

22 | A Yes.

23| Q And you're famliar with the contents?

24 | A Yes.

25| Q If you turn to the signature page, it's the third page,

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Yes.

Q And when you affirnmed that docunent, was everything

true to the best of your know edge?

Yes.

And | ooking at the affidavit of Novenber 23, the sane
question, did you prepare that docunent?

A Let me have a |l ook at it. Yes.

Q And you're famliar with the content?

A Yes.

Q And if you turn to the signature page, it's page 4,
confirmng that is your signature?

Yes.
And at the tinme that you affirned that affidavit
everything was true to the best of your know edge?

A Yes.

Q To confirmfor the record, Ceana Sunridge is the -- oh,
Ceana Devel opnent Sunridge Inc., the defendant, is it
okay if | refer to that conpany just as Ceana Sunridge?
Yes.

Q And Ceana Sunridge is the owner of a devel opnment
proj ect | ocated near Marl borough Mall in Calgary; is
that correct?

MR GLENN: Sunridge Mall

A Sunridge Ml l.

is that your signature?

amicusreporting.com

403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 6
1] Q MR. PONTI N: Sunridge Mall, sorry. And
2 Hi Il sboro is one of the parties that provided financing
3 to Ceana Sunridge for that devel opnent?
4 Yes.
5| Q That was provi ded under three nortgages. You're
6 famliar with those nortgage facilities?
7 Yes.
8| Q Is it correct you were the agent for Ceana Sunridge in
9 arranging the financing with Hill sboro?
10 Yes.
11| Q And you're the director of Ceana Sunridge; is that
12 correct?
13 Yes.
14 | Q Were there any other directors at the tine when the
15 nort gage financi ng was arranged?
16 A No.
17 | Q Your affidavit describes an accounting provi ded by
18 Hi |l sboro for the anmobunts ow ng under the nortgages.
19 Sorry, I'mlooking at the Novenber 23 affidavit.
20 Yeah. Ckay.
21| Q Par agraph 11, for exanple, the accounting provi ded by
22 Hi | | sboro; paragraph 12, H |l sboro's accounting. So,
23 general | y speaki ng, you have received accounting for
24 the nortgages, the three nortgages, of Hillsboro, and
25 you have reviewed that; is that correct?

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 7
1| A Sorry. Wat are you tal king? Can you repeat that
2 again? Sorry.
3| Q Just there's references in your affidavit of
4 Novenber 23 --
5 Yes.
6| Q -- that speak of the accounting provided by Hillsboro.
7 If you refer to paragraph 11, for instance, and
8 paragraph 12, you take specific issue with certain
9 anounts and nunbers. M question is, firstly, that you
10 have therefore received and revi ewed accounting from
11 Hi |l sboro in connection with its three nortgages; is
12 that correct?
13| A Yes, it's correct in a way that | woul d understand.
14 ' mnot an accountant.
15| Q Certainly. But just to confirm what is the source of
16 the accounting that you were referring to in those two
17 par agr aphs?
18 | MR GLENN Perhaps | can give himsone
19 assistance. I'mlooking at a letter from Torys dated
20 Novenber 6, 2020, that has an accounting attached
21 cal |l ed "Ceana Devel opnent Sunridge Inc. in
22 Recei vership." It's a draft -- page 1 says "Draft and
23 confidential for discussion purposes,” and then there's
24 about seven or eight pages that are attached to that.
25 | don't knowif it was attached as an exhibit.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 8
1 don't think this one was attached as an exhibit. The
2 docunent was either provided from Torys on behalf of --
3 Torys on behalf of the receiver, and | think probably
4 t hrough your office to Torys. That's what we were
S ref erenci ng.
6 Q MR, PONTI N: So, M. Gaidhar, can you confirm
7 if that is the source of the accounting that you are
8 referring to in your affidavit of Novenber 23?

Yes.
10 That is this letter from Torys?

A
Q

11| A Torys, yes.
MR

12 PONTI N: ['l'l ask for an undert aking,
13 M. denn, if you would provide ne a copy of that
14 letter that you're referring to.

15| MR GLENN Sur e.

16 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 1 - To provide the

17 |l etter from Torys dated Novenber 6,

18 2020, that has an accounting attached

19 cal | ed "Ceana Devel opnent Sunridge Inc.

20 i n Recei vership"

21| Q MR. PONTI N: So, M. Gaidhar, you've revi ewed
22 this letter, have you?

23 | A | have reviewed this, yes.

24 | Q. Have you al so reviewed any affidavits filed in these
25 proceedi ngs by other parties?

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

1| A What do you nean by "other parties"? Like who?

2| Q M. Ferrell has filed several affidavits in these

3 proceedi ngs. Do you recall ever seeing any of those?
4| A No. This is the first tine | sawit came from Torys.
5| Q So have you reviewed any of the materials that have

6 been served upon your counsel in these proceedings?

7 A. Yes.

8| Q But you haven't reviewed any affidavits filed on behalf
9 of Hillsboro?

10 | A | have reviewed his affidavits, but regarding to this
11 accounting, this was not provided until Torys sent it
12 to ne.

13| Q Okay. Do you recall whether you've reviewed a letter

14 from Borden Ladner Cervais dated Septenber 24, 2018,
15 that was sent to your counsel? Do you recall? 1I'm
16 sorry, I"'mwaiting for an answer on that.

17 | A Yeah, we're just checking it.

18 | MR GLENN M. Pontin, that wasn't one of the
19 |l etters that you said you were going to nake reference
20 to in your note to nme earlier today about naking

21 reference to the following filed materials. | don't
22 have that letter in front of ne.

23 | MR PONTIN: The reference, it's an exhibit to
24 one of your client's affidavits. It is the affidavit
25 of Cctober 30, Exhibit --

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

10

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. GLENN: Sorry, which Exhibit?
MR PONTI N: Exhibit D, as in dog.
MR GLENN: Unl ess we're | ooking at the --

sorry, ny Exhibit D starts with sort of the

t wo- page accounting and then there's BLG s letter

attached, Septenber 24. |I|s that what you're referr
to?
MR, PONTI N: Yes. The letter from BLG

o > O >

Sept enber 24, 2018.
Yes.
MR. PONTI N: So you've indicated to ne,

M. Gaidhar, that the first accounting that you' ve

received was the letter fromTorys. To confirmthat is

incorrect then, the letter fromBLG that you' ve
exhibited to your affidavit, which contained the
nort gage accounting that is in front of you, you've
revi ewed that, have you?

Yes, I've reviewed this. Yes.

And do you recall receiving that letter in 2018?
Yeah, |'m sure. Yes. Yeah.

You' ve had an accountant you said review that BLG
letter? There's a bunch of red-line mark-up that's
contained in that letter.

Yes.

And can you tell nme who it is that has reviewed that

i ng

amicus

reporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 11
1 for you?
2| A It's an accountant in Vancouver. She is the one who
3 did a forensic accounting on all this.
4| Q And what's the nane of this accountant?
5| A Si reen Bhanji .
6| Q Can you spell that, please?
71 A SI-ME-E-N, the last nane is BBHA-NJ-1. She's a
8 chartered account ant.
9| Q And his designation then is chartered accountant?
10 | A Yes.
11| Q And does he work at a firnf
12 | A She owns the firm
13| Q I"msorry, could you repeat that?
14 | A She does own a firm
15| Q He owns the firnf
16 | A Yes.
17 | Q What's the firnf
18 | MR GLENN Do you need his email ?
19 | MR PONTIN: | was going to ask the firm nane
20 and then for contact infornation.

21| A 1-778-865-4446.

22 | Q MR PONTI N: And what's the nane of
23 M. Bhanji's firnf
24 | A It's Sineen Bhanji, CP, whatever it is, yeah.

25| Q kay. And do you know if any report or anything el se

amicusreporting.com

403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

12

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

by way of anal ysis has ever been produced by M. Bhanji

in respect of this accounting?

A Yes. It was produced. It was provided to the receiver
t 0o.

COURT REPORTER: Sorry, it was provided to who?

A To the receiver.

COURT REPORTER: Thank you.

Q MR, PONTI N: When you refer to a report, that

isn't contained in your affidavit, is it? O is what's

in your affidavit the report of M. Bhanji?

A Yeah, she provided the accounting and her report of
what she work. It's all provided to you.
Q It's all in the affidavit? Everything that M. Bhanji

has produced is in your affidavit?

MR GLENN: W're just trying to -- we have a
copy of the accounting -- hang on a second. The letter
that it's attached to.

A No, this is mne.

MR, GLENN: Is it just one page?

A. Yes. Onh, the sumary.

MR, GLENN: W're just trying to determne if
the sunmary was attached as an exhibit to the
Oct ober 30th affidavit. It doesn't seemthat it was.
The fact it was attached. So the exhibits he's going

to go through here. Oh, there it is. |It's attached as

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

13

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

part of Exhibit Dto the Cctober 30th affidavit.

MR, PONTI N: So everything that was produced to

M. Gaidhar was attached to this affidavit? There's no

further analysis or reporting that was given by

M. Bhanji?
No.
VR, PONTI N: Okay. Did M. Bhanji ever work

for Ceana as an enployee or in a simlar capacity.

No.

And when was he retained to do this forensic
accounting, as you call it?

It's a she, not a he.

Par don ne.

And she has been doing ny accounting for these
accounts. For this one, when this firmstarted, when
this conpany started, she was retained for the
accounti ng.

Did she ever have any authority to nmake manageri al
deci si ons on behal f of Ceana?

No.

| note she states that -- it's page 44 of the
affidavit, | ooking at the pdf, one of the sentences she
says: "Ceana never authorized this to be done on their
behal f." Does she have any authority to speak on

behal f of what Ceana woul d have or woul d not have

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

14

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

o > O >

aut hori zed at the tine?

Yes, | guess she woul d.

What was her authority in 2017 then on behalf of Ceana?

She was doing the financials for nme. So that's what |
woul d aut hori ze her, to nmake sure that everything is
okay.

Did she participate in any directors' neetings with
you?

No.

Was she an officer of Ceana at any timnme?

No.

Wul d she have any m nutes of neetings or any other
reason to understand what was or was not authorized by
Ceana as far as managenent in 20177

I woul d converse with her over the phone because she's
i n Vancouver. So there was no neeting attended till
she canme to do this forensic accounting here.

And do you know if Ms. Bhanji ever contacted Hill sboro
when she put together this accounting review?

Several times she asked for the accounting and the
trust statenents, several tines.

But the accounting was provided in Septenber of 2018.
Did she ask before that?

Yes, several tines.

But it wasn't provided to her, obviously, in

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

15

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Sept enmber of 2018, that's the accounting that she's

reviewed with the red line; is that correct?

A Not hi ng was provided to her prior to that and not hing
was provided to nme prior to that either. | had to go

to BLGto request a trust statenent, and they woul dn't

even give it to ne.

Q Right. But in Septenber of 2018 the accounting was

provided? | think that's clear. |Is that correct?

Yes.
Q ["Il turn to paragraph 24 of your affidavit of
Novenber 23rd.

MR GLENN: He has that affidavit in front of

him  Paragraph 4?

MR, PONTI N: 24.

MR GLENN: Sorry.

A Yes.

Q MR, PONTI N: So just to confirm you state that
the nortgages were -- that's the three nortgages
advanced by Hillsboro -- were supposed to be for
6 1/2 mllion, but only 4.3 mllion, obviously

$4, 362. 85, you say was actually advanced to the

project. Is the 4.3 mllion advance denonstrated in

Ms. Bhanji's accounting?
Yes, it should be there.

Q Ckay. So, anyway, you would agree that at |east

amicusreporting.com

403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 16
1 $4.3 mllion was advanced back in 2017, but you woul d
2 di spute any anounts above that bei ng advanced?

3 Yes.

4 Ckay. | understand Ceana Sunridge was incorporated in
5 April of 2015; is that correct?

6 Yes.

71 Q And how many bank accounts did it have in 20157

8| A So we first started wwth CAB. Then we noved to

9 Chi nook. Then we opened up an account with the ATB
10 because Chi nook was in Brooks. So we opened up an

11 account with ATB.

12 | Q So is that three bank accounts?

13 | A Yeah.

14 | Q And was the account with Chinook closed at sone point?
15 | A No, no. It stayed open.

16 | Q And did the receiver ever ask you as a director of

17 Ceana to provide account statenents, bank account

18 statenents, for Ceana?

19 Yes.

20 And did you provide all of the bank account statenents
21 to Ceana?

22 | A Yes.
23| Q Does that include any account statenents for Chi nook?
24 | A Yes.
25| Q And was that a deposit account or was that just the

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

17

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

o > O >

construction financing with Connect First?
Construction financing.

So the only deposit accounts that Ceana held were just
CWB and ATB; is that correct?

They were all construction accounts because we woul d
draw noney from either of the accounts because Chi nook
was too far and it would nmake -- CWB accounts cane to
an end when we got the financing from Chinook.

kay. |I'mjust trying to understand sort of -- when
deposits would cone into Ceana, it would only go to C\B
or ATB, and when withdrawal s were nade, cheques were
witten, they would be witten on those accounts at CA\B
and ATB; is that correct?

That's right.

And then in sone cases | assune that Ceana's | eqal
counsel woul d receive funds on behal f of Ceana back in
2015, 20167

Sone of -- yes, sonme of the funds.

And who was Ceana's | egal counsel at the tine?

That project was Dunkl ey, K/ H Dunkley.

And was it always K/ H Dunkley or were there any other

| awyers retai ned by Ceana at any tinme?

It was K/ H Dunkl ey, but | have Low denn & Card, but
they were not for that Sunridge purpose.

Sorry, did you say there was another | awer retained at

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 18
1 some point?
2 A. It was Low A enn & Card, but they were not retained for
3 Sunri dge.
41 Q Got it, okay. So just for Sunridge was K/ H Dunkl ey?
5| A Yes.
6| Q And that was M. Haji, HAJ-17?
7| A Yes.
8| Q Thank you. Confirmng then with these two bank
9 accounts, CAB and ATB, when nponeys were received by
10 Ceana, including financing from Connect First or
11 financing fromHi |l sboro, that woul d have been
12 deposited into either CAB or ATB accounts; is that
13 right?
14 | A Yes.
15| Q O in sone cases forwarded to K/ H Dunkl ey?
16 | A Yes.
17 | Q "Il ask you to turn to the receiver's third report,
18 whi ch has been filed in this action. | indicated to
19 your counsel we would be potentially referring to that.
20 | MR GLENN: Yes, I'mplacing that in front of
21 M. Gai dhar.
22 | MR PONTIN: Thank you.
23| Q VR, PONTI N: If you could turn to page 17 of
24 the report, please.
25 | A 17, vyes.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 19
1] Q So the receiver has done what they've called a sources
2 and uses analysis. Have you reviewed this report or
3 particularly that section of this report before?

4| A (I ndi scernible).

5 | COURT REPORTER: Sorry, can you repeat that?

6| A | have reviewed that when the report was rel eased.

71 Q VR, PONTI N: kay. And it says the receiver

8 asked you for financial statenents for Ceana Sunridge
9 and only 2018 was provided. Have financial statenents
10 been produced by Ceana prior to 20187

11| A | ampretty sure that you can't only do 2018 if you

12 haven't done '16, '17, or '15. So | believe they all
13 Wer e.

14 | Q Par don ne?
15 | A |"mpretty sure they were provided because you can't do
16 a 2018 statenent if you haven't done '16 and '17.

17 | Q Vel |, they may have been done, but it appears they were

18 not provided to the receiver. So | was wondering if

19 you woul d have been the person signing off on those

20 financial statenents or if there was anybody el se at

21 Ceana Sunridge that would have dealt with that.

22 | A It would be only ne.

23| Q And do you recall if financial statenents were produced
24 for 2016 and ' 17?

25| A It's been a long tine. | don't renenber.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

20

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

VMR, PONTI N: "Il ask if you could provide an
undertaking, M. denn, for your client to review his
records and provide copies of any financial statenents

for Ceana Sunridge up to the date of receivership that

may have been produced.

MR, GLENN: Sorry, that's to provide financial

statenents for Ceana Sunridge pre-2018?
VR, PONTI N: Just prior to the date of

recei vership.

MR, GLENN: Yes, we'll give you that.
MR, PONTI N: Thank you.
UNDERTAKI NG NO. 2 - To provide copies
of any financial statenents for
Ceana Sunridge up to the date of
recei vership that may have been
produced
M. Pontin: ["l1l ask for a further undertaking
to produce along with any general |edger for
Ceana Sunridge for the years where financi al
statenments -- or for any years which it nmay exist,
again, prior to receivershinp.
MR GLENN: Yes, we'll do that.
MR, PONTI N: Thank you.

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 3 - To produce al ong

wi th any general |edger for

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 21
1 Ceana Sunridge for the years which it
2 may exi st prior to receivership
3 VR, PONTI N: | would like to turn to Appendi x F
4 of the receiver's third report, please. It's the 56th
5 page of the pdf.
6| MR GLENN: The copy that we're | ooking at
7 doesn't have nunbers.
8 | MR PONTIN: Appendi x F is what it's entitled.
9| MR GLENN We're getting there. F,
10 Appendi x F.
11 MR. PONTI N: At the first page of Appendix F
12 you can see that the receiver has created its sources
13 and uses analysis and it's bl ocked different
14 transactions, cash inflows, cash outflows, fromthese
15 two bank accounts of Ceana Sunridge and basically
16 grouped theminto various exhibits.
17 If you |l ook at Exhibit 2, for exanple, on that
18 page it says "purchaser deposits” in the top line, and
19 then it shows all the paynents from and all the
20 paynments are nade to Ceana Devel opnents Sunridge Inc.
21 Do you see what |"'mreferring to?
22 So that's Exhibit -- the first page is Exhibit 1, al
23 t he banks?
24 Exhibit 1 is just the top fewlines. Exhibit 2 is near
25 the top, just beneath it.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

22

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Yeah, purchaser deposits. GCkay, yeah.

Q Perfect. Exhibit 3, for exanple, undeterm ned
Deposits?
Yes.

Q And if we scroll through that, just starting with

pur chaser deposits, the receiver has indicated tota

cash inflows of 2.5 mllion roughly, just over
2.5 mllion?

Yes, it does.

Q Through Exhibit 3, the undeterm ned deposits, as the

receiver calls them just under $2 mllion, about
1.98 mllion?
Yes.

Exhibit 4, do you see joint venturee deposits,

$952, 0007

A Yes.

Q And then if we skip ahead to Exhibit 11, please.

A Yes.

Q And it starts to show sone of the cash outflows, the
w thdrawal s fromthe two accounts, and that exhibit
specifically is paynents that were made by
Ceana Sunridge to other parties. And Exhibit 11,
actually, the receiver's blocked as related party
paynents. Do you see what |'mreferring to?

MR GLENN: Sorry, as part of Exhibit 11

amicusreporting.com

403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 23
1 there's a --
2| MR PONTIN That's right.
3| Q MR PONTI N: The receiver termnology there is
4 related party paynents, and you can see one of the
5 paynments from Ceana Sunri dge?
6 Yes.
71 Q And then in the "Paynent to" columm there's various
8 parties that have recei ved noneys out of the
9 Ceana Sunridge bank account?
10 Yes, yes.
11| Q So we are -- at the top | took you through Exhibit 2,
12 3, 4, those showed all the purchaser deposits, the
13 undet erm ned deposits, the JV deposits?
14 Yes.
15 There's about $5 1/2 million there. Getting into the
16 cash outflows, to start with Exhibit 11 --
17 Yes.
18 | Q -- you can see that Ceana Sunridge had cash outflows to
19 various, I'll call themrelated parties --
20 Yes.
21 Q -- Ceana Devel opnent Evanston Inc., for exanple; Ceana
22 Devel opnent Westwi nds Inc.; there's a nunbered conpany,
23 1117899 Al berta Ltd.?
24 Yes.
25| Q Can you tell nme what the transfers from Ceana Sunri dge,

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 24
1 for exanple, would have been used for when nobneys were
2 sent to Ceana Evanston?

3 kay. So | won't submt till nmy accountant tells ne,
4 but I'"mjust going to tell you that Ceana Devel opnent
5 Inc. paid a lot of the contractors' bills asterisk and
6 the other bills. She had prepared a sumary for it. |
7 want to still go over it and prepare it properly. So
8 the noney was getting -- sonetines there was no noney
9 i n the bank account because Hillsboro shorted ne out
10 quite a bit. So | took noney from here, whatever |

11 could, to pay Ceana had paid already to other parties.
12 Ceana Devel opnent Inc. paid to the other parties and
13 the noney went back to Ceana. This is how it goes

14 down.

15 You said it was because Hillsboro shorted you that you
16 were taking this noney out and paying to other related
17 parties, and then you' ve also said that it was paid

18 back later. On the first comment, you'll notice the
19 first 35 or so related party entries are from 2015 and
20 2016, but the Hillsboro financing was not until 2017.
21 So how do you reconcile that the bank was enpty as a
22 result of Hllsboro' s short funding?

23 Ckay. The land was bought. It was not 100 percent

24 financed. It was 50 percent financed. So | had to

25 obtain noney fromrelated parties to pay for the | and.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 25
1 Al'l good. There was soft costs and all that involved.
2 Al that was supposed to be paid. So Ceana Devel opnent
3 Inc. paid that on behalf of Ceana Sunridge, then sone
4 nmoney fromthe JVs, it was used to pay for all that
5 expense. So this is how the noney was -- plus there is
6 a storage facility in Sunridge, where |ots of storage
7 was being -- was being recognized for storage. So we
8 were actually charging rent from Wstw nds to Sunridge.
9 kay. So Sunridge paid rents to Westwinds. And there

10 was some noney al so used from 1117899. In the

11 begi nning that was pai d back.

12 | Q And can you estimate when the noney was paid back to
13 Sunridge fromthe related parties?

14 | A No. It's very hard to renenber all these transacti ons.
15| Q How nmuch was the rent that Wstw nds was chargi ng?

16 | A | can't give you the nunber now. | don't know.

17 | Q Do you recall even roughly what it was?

18 | A No. There is a lease. 1'll have to dig up the |ease.
19| Q | notice there was a transfer from Sunridge to

20 West wi nds Cct ober 9th, 2015, for $100,000. Wbuld that
21 be reflective of a rent charge?

22 A. That woul d be, because there woul d be nore too because
23 it was not comng nonthly. There was no noney to pay
24 nmonthly. It would conme at a certain point when noney
25 was avai l abl e.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 26
1] Q So there was no noney for Westw nds you nean, so it had
2 to take it from Sunridge?

3 No, no, no, no. Sunridge was paying rent to Wstw nds.
4 Right. And |I've got a $100,000 charge. Ws Westw nds
5 chargi ng $100, 000 to Sunridge for rent?

6| A It wasn't $100,000 for rent at one time. It was based
7 on a nonthly rent, but there was no noney. So whenever
8 the noney cane in, it was paid.

9| Q Was there anything in witing to substantiate the rent
10 charge or anythi ng between the conpani es?

11 There nust be a |l ease. There has to be a | ease.

12 "mjust scanning in the first sort of -- first

13 25 entries. There's al nost $200, 000 transferred to

14 Westwi nds out of Ceana Sunridge. Can you confirmthat
15 all of that would have been directed towards rental

16 paynment s?

17 | A What year was that done in?

18 | Q In 2015 and 2016.

19 | A Ckay.

20| Q The docunent is in front of you. You can even do the
21 math, if you |ike.

22 | A So when the | and was bought, there was $3 million, 3
23 and -- alnost $4 mllion that was required. So that
24 noney cane fromthe other related -- all related

25 conpani es of mne, and that was the noney that was put

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 27
1 into close for the land. So that nust have been taken
2 back. So Westw nds nust have given noney at that tine.
3 Can you confirmif you would have copies of cheques
4 where the noneys were paid fromthe rel ated conpani es
5 to Sunridge or on behalf of Sunridge?

6 "Il have to go through and -- it's going to take

7 awhile for ne. | can't do it just very quickly. M

8 bookkeeper does not cone to work very often. He's an
9 old guy. He is too scared of the COVID right now. So
10 whenever he cones, he can do it.

11 And so the land acquisition, how nuch did it cost in
12 the first instance?

13 The land was 6.5 mllion -- 6 mllion and sone hundred
14 thousand. | don't know exactly. Then there was

15 interest charges. Lots of other costs. DP,

16 everyt hi ng.

17 And how nuch was the financing that you received, the
18 acquisition financing from-- | think it was CW\B?

19 CWB, when the land was $6 million plus the interest,
20 CWB interest -- well, CAB gave ne |less than -- they

21 gave nme 50 percent, but they took out their fees and
22 interest. So now everything is obviously | get short.
23 But they gave ne 3.1 mllion, or sonething like that.
24 Vell, less than that.

25 So they gave you about 3.1 mllion, and then rel ated

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 28
1 parties -- so Evanston, Wstw nds, and 1117899 and
2 Ceana Devel opnent Inc. all put noney in for the bal ance
3 of the acquisition costs of the | and?
4 Yes.
5 And then over the years that's just been paid back to
6 those related parties from Sunridge?
7 Yes.

8 And that's all of the outflows. |If you' re |ooking at
9 Exhibit 11 again, all of those cash outflows to Ceana
10 Devel opnent Inc., to Westwinds, to Evanston, those are
11 all repaynents of |oans, interconpany |oans, for the

12 | and acqui sition?

13 Not all are for that, yes. Sone are for the other

14 costs.

15 For the rental, right, for Westw nds?

16 There was sone noney paid back to Westw nds. Ckay.
17 Then there was sone noney borrowed fromfamly that |
18 had to return back. Then -- so this 30,000, 10, 000,
19 15, those were not for the rents. Those were other
20 costs. If you want to develop land, there is other
21 costs involved too. So that has to be paid.

22 Right. And can you estinmate what those other costs
23 wer e?

24 | can't -- without |ooking at ny books, | can't submt
25 any nunber. | don't know.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 29
1] Q And you've nentioned in your affidavit as well, you
2 don't need to go to it, unless you don't recall, but
3 you also -- sorry, Ceana al so borrowed 630,000 from
4 Hi |l sboro in 2016; is that correct?
5| A Was it Liber -- | think it was first borrowed from
6 Li berty.
71 Q And then assigned to Hillsboro? Either way, it was
8 anot her $630, 000 nortgage where the funds were provided
9 for acquisition of the land; is that correct?
10 | A. Yes, it could have been, yeah. | think it was --
11| Q And do you know - -
12 | A It was from Li berty.
13| Q And were those funds applied as agai nst the purchase of
14 t he | and?
15 | A O course. | went --
16 | Q And was it --
17 | A They gave nme -- [crosstalK]
18| Q Was - -
19 | A -- and they washed (phonetic) out the interest reserve
20 and everything, their fees and everything. So |I only
21 ended up getting 500 and sone thousand doll ars.
22 | Q And that was applied against the acquisition of the
23 devel opnent | ands, yes?
24 Yes.
25| Q And then the CAB financing was applied against the

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 30
1 acqui sition of the lands as well?
2| A Yes.
3| Q Ckay. You said there was sone famly nenbers that you
4 had to pay back?
5| A Yes.
6| Q What was that about?
7 A You know, | did not have 3 million, $3 1/2 mllion, so
8 | borrowed fromfamly nenbers. And | don't have to
9 di scl ose them
10| Q ' masking you for nanmes of who it was borrowed and
11 what was borrowed. So, firstly, who | oaned
12 Ceana Sunridge noney at the tine?
13 | MR GLENN M. Pontin, we'll take that under
14 advi senent .
15 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 4 - To advi se which
16 fam |y menbers | oaned Ceana Sunridge
17 noney at the tinme of acquisition -
18 TAKEN UNDER ADVI SEMENT
19 | Q MR. PONTI N: And how nuch was borrowed from
20 famly nenbers at the tinme?
21| MR GLENN Agai n under advi senent.
22 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 5 - To advi se how nuch
23 was borrowed fromfamly nenbers at the
24 time of acquisition - TAKEN UNDER
25 ADVI SEMENT

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 31
1| MR PONTIN And is that just an objection,
2 M. denn, or how are we going to resolve this, because
3 we have very limted tine to deal wth this, obviously?
4| MR GLENN | recognize that. | would |like an
5 opportunity to discuss it wwth M. Gidhar, and | woul d
6 be able to respond by 11:00 tonorrow.
7| MR PONTIN: kay. | nean, we are under oath
8 and di scussion obviously isn't warranted so | ong as
9 we' re tal king about borrow ngs of Ceana Sunridge at the
10 time of acquisition. 1'll suggest one nore tine that
11 t hese are proper questions.

12 | MR GLENN: He's already given you -- he's

13 rai sed his objection to answering in the formin which
14 you' re requesting, and |I'm suggesting we'll take it

15 under advi senent and we will advise you by 11:00

16 tonorrow either of the nature of our objection or of

17 t he answer to your question.

18 MR, PONTI N: [f I could turn you -- sorry.

19 Actual ly, before we | eave the interconpany | oans,

20 M. Gaidhar, you had nentioned that there are all of

21 t hese repaynents to these related parties, or what's

22 docunented in Exhibit 11. Was there any | oan

23 docunent ati on between the rel ated conpani es that

24 substantiated all this?

25 No.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 32
1 MR. PONTI N: "Il ask for an undertaking,
2 M. denn, if you could provide copies of cheques
3 showi ng where the related parties, Ceana Devel opnent
4 Evanston I nc., Ceana Devel opnent Westw nds Inc.,
5 1117899 Al berta Ltd., and Ceana Devel opnent Inc., where
6 any of those parties paid noneys to Ceana Devel opnent
7 Sunridge Inc. in or before, we'll say, the receivership
8 dat e.
9| MR GLENN | just want to see if | understand
10 your question. You're asking if we have copi es of
11 cheques -- to produce copies of cheques, if any, from
12 t hese various corporations to Ceana Sunridge? |s that
13 your question?
14 | MR PONTI N: Yes. M. Gaidhar has indicated
15 that all of these nobneys going out to rel ated conpanies
16 were repaynents of | oans nmade previously. So | would
17 like to see the substantiation for the interconpany
18 transfers that create those |oans and, therefore, these
19 | oan repaynents.
20 | MR GLENN: Okay. Now we're hearing a
21 di fferent question, and perhaps it's you expandi ng the
22 guestion of cheques to -- expanding to generally what
23 was the arrangenent, how was the arrangenent secured,
24 how was t he arrangenent paid where ot her conpanies
25 woul d pay noney to Ceana Sunridge. |s that what I'm

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 33
1 heari ng?
2| MR PONTIN I would like to see copies of
3 cheques, interconpany cheques, if any have been
4 witten. So where noneys were | oaned to Ceana Sunridge
5 by related conpanies, | would |like to see copies of the
6 I nt erconpany cheques.
7| MR GLENN: And we' Il make a search and see if
8 we have those. W woul d obviously keep cheques, but if
9 we -- just to try and define this, if |I |ook at
10 Exhibit 11, we're tal king about the paynent to list,
11 and it starts with Evanston, Ceana Devel opnent, Ceana
12 West wi nds, Ceana Devel opnent, 11178 [verbatin], this is
13 what you're considering to be the rel ated conpani es?
14 | MR PONTI N Yes.
15| MR GLENN: Ckay. Al | can say is that |
16 will -- 1 haven't discussed this with M. Gaidhar. |'m
17 not sure how easy it is going to be to get all of this.
18 | wouldn't be able to respond fully by -- with copies
19 of docunents by tonorrow at 11:00, but if he has an
20 objection to any of these, | will discuss with him and
21 advi se you what. Generally speaking | think your
22 guestion is appropriate, and we will do a diligent
23 search here and | wll try to expedite this as quickly
24 as possi bl e.
25 | MR PONTIN: Thank you.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

34

1 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 6 - To provi de copies

2 of the interconpany cheques where

3 noneys were | oaned to Ceana Sunridge by

4 rel at ed conpani es

5| MR PONTIN: I wll ask for an undertaking as

6 well, if you could produce any docunentation that

7 substanti ates, whether it's a | oan docunent, a security
8 docunent, a prom ssory note, anything like that that

9 relates to the famly noney, the loan fromthe famly
10 nmenber that you have refused to answer questions about.
11 | MR GLENN: Vell, you're trying to get

12 indirectly what we said you' re not going to get

13 directly until 1've had a chance to discuss it with

14 M. Gaidhar by 11:00 tonorrow norning, so | wll take
15 t hat under advi senent.

16 | MR PONTI N: Yes, I'"'mnot trying to be

17 indirect. |I'mtrying to be actually just direct. And
18 that's an undertaking under advisenent. That's fine.
19 | MR GLENN No, | raise the sane objection as
20 | raised earlier, but I will provide you a response by
21 11: 00 tonorrow.

22 | MR PONTIN: No probl em

23 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 7 - To provide any

24 docunment ati on that substanti ates,

25 whether it's a | oan docunent, a

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 35
1 security docunent, a proni ssory note,
2 anything like that that relates to the
3 famly noney, the loan fromthe famly
4 menber - TAKEN UNDER ADVI SEMENT
5| Q VR, PONTI N: |['"ve got -- if we nove to the next
6 exhibit, 12, transfers from Ceana to K/ H Dunkl ey Law
7 Goup in 2016. Do you recall what those transfers were
8 for? Two transfers in April of 2016 were the majority
9 of the funds.
10 | A. 1.5 -- 1.15522, is that the one?
11| Q Yes.
12 | MR GLENN: I'"'mgoing to object here. |I'm
13 wonderi ng how the fact that Ceana Devel opnent Sunridge
14 may have paid noney to K/ H Dunkley in approximtely a
15 year before Hillsboro advanced certainly the $3 mllion
16 nortgage, howis that relevant to anything that's
17 happeni ng t oday?
18 | MR PONTIN: If you could turn to the affidavit
19 of M. Gidhar, | can get you there, if you would |ike.
20 | MR GLENN: The Cctober 30th?
21 MR. PONTI N: The Novenber 23rd, the affidavit
22 of three days ago. And |'m | ooking at paragraph 30.
23 M. Gaidhar says: (as read)
24 "l can positively say that all deposit
25 noneys were used in the devel opnent of

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 36
1 the project in question in these
2 proceedi ngs."
3 And then at 31 he says, the |ast sentence: (as read)
4 "The funds were not used for any purpose
S outside of the project.”
6 So | would like to test those because | think it's
7 i ncorrect on the basis of the reporting that the
8 recei ver has provided, specifically the cash inflows and
9 out f | ows.
10 MR, GLENN: VWll, I'"mjust over here
11 scratching nmy head wondering how that's rel evant to any
12 of this anyway. | nean, if you have -- you have two
13 parts to your application. The first one is, of
14 course, you would lIike to oppose and have the property
15 becone yours, at which point none of this is rel evant.
16 The other would be does the receiver carry on.
17 And | believe that those are questions that have
18 al ready been answered to the receiver. So |'m over
19 here scratching ny head saying | don't think you're
20 entitled to that information --
21 MR. PONTI N: M. denn, respectively, these are
22 two direct statenents that your client has nmade in his
23 sworn evidence, and |'mjust asking for information
24 concerning those direct statenents. They're right
25 there in his affidavit in front of you.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 37
1| MR GLENN I"'mgoing to let the statenents
2 stand for thenselves. You've asked your questions and
3 I've given ny objection. So |I suggest that you nove on
4 to your next question, sir. Unless you want to appear
5 in front of a master and we'll tal k about this.
6 | MR PONTIN: Wll, it mght be the first issue
7 we have to address with Madam Justice Eidsvik. | just
8 hope that given your client has made these bare
9 assertions that all deposit noneys were used
10 unequi vocal |y for devel opnent purposes, and |'m asking
11 what these transfers were that are stated by the
12 recei ver as cash outflows fromthe conpany account at
13 the tinme the purchase noneys had been received, and
14 you' re refusing to indicate to ne what those noneys
15 were used for. I'Il just -- one last opportunity. If
16 you would let M. Gaidhar answer the question.
17 | MR GLENN: Well, M. Gaidhar has handed ne a
18 note that said that he had managenent contracts. That
19 may explain sonme of this, but --
20 | MR PONTI N: | prefer the evidence from
21 M. Gai dhar than yourself, sir.
22 MR GLENN: Well, sir, unless M. Gidhar is
23 prepared to volunteer additional information right now,
24 you have ny objection. And, yes, it may be sonething
25 we address in front of Madam Justice Eidsvik.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 38
1 Q MR. PONTI N: So, M. Gaidhar, do you
2 acknow edge that you have stated in your affidavit that
3 all noneys received by way of purchaser deposits were
4 used for the devel opnent of the project?
5| MR GLENN: He's al ready acknow edged the
6 content of the affidavit. He's read it. He's famliar
7 with it. He was part of the creation of the docunent.
8 And the docunent in those two paragraphs states -- they
9 speak for thenselves w thout further enbellishnment at
10 this point.
11 | MR PONTIN: Vell, they're subject to
12 cross-exam nation, though, and you' ve essentially said
13 I"'mnot entitled to cross-exam ne on those statenents.
14 So how do we proceed?
15| MR GLENN | said that we're not providing
16 answers to those until at least |'ve had an opportunity
17 to discuss this with himI| hope by 11:00 tonorrow
18 nor ni ng.
19 | MR PONTIN: I'"'mjust stating then for the
20 record | take great exception to the fact that you
21 woul d di scuss your client's evidence to questions posed
22 to hi munder oath, specifically regarding his direct
23 assertions made in his affidavit.
24 | MR GLENN: Well, that's the whol e purpose of
25 having a judge. And you're not the judge and |' m not

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

39

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the judge, and we'll explain it to the judge.

Q MR. PONTI N: "Il refer you to Exhibit 15 of
the receiver's Appendi x F, sources and uses, please,
M. Gai dhar.

MR GLENN: He's there, he's got it.

A Yeah.

Q VR, PONTI N: There's various paynents that were
made to naned parties. Exanple, there's a nane
Wodf erd (phonetic); there's a nane G 11,
Paranjit G1Il; there's Shabagin Hussain (phonetic);
Saj el Purohit (phonetic). Can you please confirmthat
all of those parties were involved in the
Ceana Sunridge project in sone way?

A Ckay, I'lIl explain this. Sonme of these are actually

what they call agents who sold sone units because
they're comm ssion. Sone of them the noney was
refunded back to that. Then the CGovernnent of Al berta,
there nmust be sone taxes. Mortgage Alliance, these are
all fees that | paid for |Iooking for financing after

Hi |l sboro started claimng a |lot of noney. It was
giving me issues so | had to pay -- | had to refund the
noney to anot her investor, another investor, G aphic

St udi es, anot her investor, maintenance of Sunridge
property, grass cutting. It's all in there. That's

where the paynents were for that.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 40
1] Q What are the transfers out to Business Currie? Do you
2 see the line I"'mreferring to?
3| A Yes. | don't even know what the hell it is.
4| MR GLENN Business Currie is sonething --

5 Business Currie down in Currie Barracks, the Currie
6 district.

7 A | don't even know what it is. [I'll have to -- |"1]I
8 have to check it.

9| Q MR PONTI N: So there's $75,000, and you're

10 uncertain what that noney was directed to?

11 O course.

12 And then Paramit GIlI. Wuo is Paramit Gl and
13 what's that person's connection to Ceana Sunridge?

14 | A He was the agent who sold one of the units, or two of
15 the units.

16 | Q So were those conm ssions then for the agent?

17 | A Yes. They were realtor here. This time | went to
18 Century 21, or sonething. | don't even know how. But
19 that was the agent.
20| Q "Il direct your attention to Exhibit 18.

21 Yeah.

22 | Q It indicates Ceana Sunridge transferred noneys to
23 Bol | ywood Ent ertai nment Productions, roughly $83, 000.
24 Can you explain to ne the connection to the
25 Ceana Sunridge project there?

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

41

1| A Ckay. | have a nanagenent contract and | can direct ny
2 noney, managenent noney, to go wherever | want or

3 however, and this was ny managenent fees, and | did

4 borrow noney through this conpany.

5| Q So that 83,000 was paid to Boll ywod on your behal f?

6 It's personal funds?

70 A It was not personal funds, but | took managenent fee

8 fromhere. I'mallowed to take up to 25 percent of

9 managenent fees. The receiver has taken 1 mllion in
10 one year, so | think I"'mentitled to that; running it
11 for four years. | have to pay for ny house, for ny

12 cars, for ny vehicles, gas --

13| Q You have -- is this managenent agreenent with

14 Ceana Sunri dge?

15 | A Ceana Sunridge and Ceana Inc. And it says | can route
16 my noney. Instead of taking it | can direct it.

17 | Q Can you provide ne a copy of that nmanagenent agreenent?
18 "Il ask by way of undert aki ng.

19 A Yes.

20 | MR PONTI N: M. denn?

21 MR, GLENN: Yes, we'll provide that.

22 UNDERTAKI NG NO. 8 - To provide a copy

23 of the managenent agreenent wth

24 Ceana Sunri dge

25| Q MR, PONTI N: Wien was t he managenent agreenent

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 42
1 entered into, M. Gaidhar?
2 2015, when the | and was bought.
3 And does it specify how nuch you were to be renunerated
4 under that nanagenent agreenent?
5| A Up to 25 percent of the gross.
6| Q O the gross what?
7 A I ncome. Like $20 million.
8| Q So woul d that be unit sal es upon conpl etion?
9| A Ongoi ng and upon conpl eti on.
10 | Q And woul d that include then 25 percent of all financing
11 woul d be paid to M. Gaidhar as a managenent fee?
12 What do you nean by "financing"? | don't understand.
13 Well, I'"mjust wondering. You said there's 25 percent
14 of all gross incone.
15 Yeah. The gross incone that cones in.
16 | Q And is that only fromsales of units then or does that
17 I ncl ude nortgage financing?
18 | A How do you live every nonth? Don't you take a
19 paycheque hone?
20| Q "Il ask the questions. |'mjust wondering if the
21 managenent fee relates to just sales of units or if
22 it's described as including other incones to
23 Ceana Sunri dge.
24 | A It's any incone that cones in. At the end of the day,
25 when the sales are done, I'mentitled up to 25 percent

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 43

1 of that as ny managenent fees. |If | take sone now, |

2 take later, it doesn't really matter. It should

3 account for not nore than 25 percent.

4 On Exhibit 14 it shows $662, 000 paid to Bob Gai dhar out

5 of the Ceana Sunridge project. |Is that all managenent

6 fee?

7| MR GLENN: Hol d on a section. W just want

8 to look at Exhibit 14. Are you |looking at a particul ar

9 i ne?

10 MR, PONTI N: My question was if that was all

11 paid in respect of managenent fee.

12 Not clearly because sone of them were expenses paid by
13 me on ny Visa and everything for the Sunridge project.
14 Yes, that's what it is. And if you see sone of it

15 here, it's for Sunridge. K&M Building Structures,

16 K&M Bui | di ng Structures, paycheque to (indiscernible),
17 Li berty Mortgage fees, |legal fees. No, here -- okay,
18 sorry, I'"mlooking at the other one here. Yeah. So,
19 yeah.

20 So sone of it was -- it says these are bills.

21 Everything, it was paid. The accountant, once it's

22 finalized, they can provide you with all that. | did
23 not take the 662 and put it in ny pocket. It went

24 towards the expenses. And part of it could be the

25 managenent .

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 44

1] Q Looki ng again at Exhibit 11, there's a very long |ist

2 of transfers to Ceana Devel opnent Inc. from

3 Ceana Sunridge, lots of 10 and $20, 000 i ncrenents,

4 $50, 000 increnents. Were any of those paid on your

5 behal f in respect of your nmnanagenent fee?

6| A No. Sone of these were paid to the contractor. W are
7 m ssing the whole $2 1/2 million that was paid to the

8 contractor.

9| Q Were any of those Ceana Devel opnent transfers, though,
10 were any of those transferred into the Boll ywood or
11 rel ated conpani es?

12 | A No, no. No. This is not the (indiscernible). They

13 screw it up. They stole ny noney, but there was

14 not hi ng there.

15| Q Turn to your affidavit of October 30th, please. |I'm
16 | ooki ng at paragraph 21.

17 | MR GLENN Hang on. We'l| get there.

18 | A 217

19 | Q MR, PONTI N: Yes. You say there was a

20 post ponenent of the Hillsboro nortgages w thout notice.
21 Can you explain to ne what you nean by that?

22 A. Ckay. There was a first, second, and third nortgage,
23 okay. | would have to refer to this. But the third
24 nort gage was postponed. The first two were postponed
25 to the third one. Like nmakes it easier for Hillsboro

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 45

1 to forecl ose on ne.

2 How does it make it easier?

3 Because then he doesn't have to pay off the other

4 nortgages. And that's a legal question. Don't ask ne,

5 [''mnot a | awyer.

6 Vell, it's in your affidavit.

7 Yeah, but | know that.

8 You' ve already confirmed for nme that you were the sole

9 di rector of Ceana Sunridge?

10 Yeah.

11 Did you read the nortgage finance docunentation when it
12 was signed on behal f of Ceana?

13 | read it.

14 And do you recall that the nortgage docunentation

15 specifically said that the subsequent nortgages would
16 be postponed to the earlier nortgages?

17 Yeah, but particularly it should not be done to put a
18 forecl osure on ne.

19 You' ve just indicated, though, you did read the

20 docunentation and you recall that it stated that, and
21 yet you say in your evidence that it was a postponenent
22 Wi t hout notice. So how do you reconcile those two

23 statenent s?

24 | wasn't told that he was going to postpone. | just

25 found out that he has postponed it.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 46
1 Q It was witten in the commtnent |letters, though. D d
2 you review the commtnent |letters when the nortgages
3 wer e execut ed?
4| A In the commtnent |etter he was supposed to give ne
5 6.5 mllion. He did not give ne 6.5 mllion. So why
6 didn't --

71 Q Just answer ny questi on.

8| A It should be left to that. He didn't give ne the

9 $6.5 million, and you are asking me this about

10 post ponenent. He did postpone it, so he --

11| Q The concern | have is you say there's an appearance of
12 fraud, and obviously an allegation of fraud is a

13 serious allegation. And you' ve told nme you did read
14 these commtnent letters. You' ve told ne that you

15 signed them on behal f of Ceana Sunridge. The

16 commtnent |letters clearly state that there woul d be
17 post ponenents in the nortgages, and yet you're saying
18 that it was postponenents w thout notice and you're

19 al | egi ng an appearance of fraud. So |I'm wondering

20 where is the fraud? How do you substantiate that?

21 | A Way did he have to postpone to foreclose? He should
22 have left it the way it is. Wy did he have to

23 post pone? He should have left it the way it is. He
24 was doi ng the pressure to give ne a second and a third
25 nort gage because he was not giving nme enough noney. He

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

47

1 was starving the project and he was going to ny project
2 and polluting with the subtrades.

3| Q ["I'l turn you to paragraph 22 of your affidavit. And
4 you say that the registrations constitute a slander of
5 title. Can you explain to ne what that neans?

6| A | wote it at that tine. | don't renenber exactly now.
7 I mght, but | have to think about it.

8 | MR GLENN: What | would |ike to do, nmadam

9 reporter, is adjourn the questioning for a nmonment. [|'m
10 just going to review ny notes.

11 | COURT REPORTER: Ckay.

12 MR PONTI N: And we'll still be under oath,

13 M. Gaidhar. W're just going to go off record for a
14 m nut e.

15 A. Sur e.

16 | MR GLENN: We're not going to have a

17 di scussion, but I'msitting here with a third party,
18 Evan, and |I'm actually going to go into a -- well, can
19 we take five mnutes? |s five mnutes enough tine?

20 MR. PONTI N: Five mi nutes should be fine, yeah.
21 | just need to review ny notes.

22 | ( ADJOURNMENT)
23 Q MR PONTI N: Al right, M. Gidhar, 'l
24 confirmthat you are still subject to your affirnmation?

25 A. Yes.

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 48
1] Q Thank you. |'m Il ooking once nore at the receiver's
2 third report, Appendix F. You nentioned there was
3 paynents made to a realtor, M. or Ms. GII,
4 Paramit G117
5 Yes.
6| Q What was the agreenment with Paranjit G Il such that
7 conmm ssions woul d be paid, just so | understand that?
8| A kay. The way it was agreed was that when they bring a
9 sale, | would give thema token and the rest of it
10 woul d be paid when the deal cl oses.
11| Q And do you have a witten agreenment with Paranjit G117
12 | A I wll have to check. |'mpretty sure there nust be,
13 but I'll have to check ny records now. Because that
14 was done when | was at ny old office and |I've noved, so
15 "Il have to look into the boxes.
16 | Q So these were conm ssions payabl e before sales were
17 conpl et ed, obvi ously?
18 Yes, they are. Just a token.
19 | Q And to confirm | nean, Paramit GIlIl, how many units
20 were paid out? How many units were those tokens
21 attributable for?
22 A. So there was -- if | can reconnect, there was another
23 guy with -- his nanme was Chris Spolon (phonetic). He
24 sold the building D, the two bays. And then there was
25 sone other realtors who didn't get paid because their

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

49

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

noney went straight to the lawer, but this -- a couple
of them backed out so they were refunded. But | think

there were two real estate agents that | renenber, they
were paid. | think M. GII was paid 10 and then

15, 000.

Q M. GII received a total of 40, just about 40, 000.

A Okay. So | could have paid him40 then. Yeah.

Because the project was delaying and then | didn't want
themto be out of there so they were holding onto the
purchasers. | could have found them |It's pretty hard
to renenber all that right now after sonme years.

| see 15,000 and 10,500 right here.

Q And there was a third one as well for another 15, 000.

A Oh, yeah, up here. Yes, yeah. Gkay. The record
shows, so they are paid.

MR. PONTI N: ['I'l ask for an undertaking,
counsel, if | could get a copy of any agreenent that
was entered into wwth M. GII.

MR, GLENN: W'll do a diligent search. If we
have such an agreenent in witing, we'll provide it.

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 9 - To provide a copy
of any agreenent that was entered into
wth M. Paramit G|
Q MR. PONTI N: "Il return you to this managenent

agreenent that you say you have, M. Gaidhar, with

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.

Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 50
1 Ceana Sunridge. Wen was that executed?
2| A When the Sunridge | and was bought, in 2015. | don't
3 remenber the date exactly.
4| Q And it was drafted and executed at that tine?
5 Yes.
6 Was that ever disclosed to the nortgage financing
7 parties, Hillsboro and Connect?
8| A | didn't find it relevant to disclose it to them
9| Q You did or did not?
10 | A | did not, because that was ny way of doi ng business.
11| Q Did you use any of the noneys paid to Ceana Sunridge by
12 Hi || sboro for paynent of fees under the nmanagenent
13 agreenent ?
14 | A You' re asking ne a really hard question. The noney
15 kept on coming in fromwherever it could, and whenever
16 | could | withdraw. So | can't particular tell you
17 exactly.
18 | Q And was that the same for the purchaser deposit nobneys,
19 they were used for whatever paynents were necessary at
20 any tine?
21 | A Purchaser's noney were used in the project. And even
22 if they were, | had to wite on ny -- what you call, on
23 nmy managenent fees.
24 | Q So it's possible that managenent fees were paid with
25 pur chaser deposits?

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

51

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A Well, not -- | can't say purchaser's deposit as suc
but all the incone that cane in, obviously that was
going to be used up for the project in any way.

Q And your accountant, Sineen Bhanji --

Yes.

-- did that person ever contribute any funds to the

proj ect?
A Yes.
Q And what sort of contribution was that?
A. | don't renenber now. It could have been maybe 25,
Q

And was that |like a deposit or a joint venture | oan
a | oan?

A (I ndi scernible).

COURT REPORTER: Sorry, what was the answer?
THE W TNESS: Joi nt venture.

COURT REPORTER: Thank you.

Q MR, PONTI N: And is Sineen Bhanji related to

you personal | y?

A She's ny daughter. And | owe her $45,6000 for foren
audi ti ng.
Q So she would like to be paid for that, and | assune

woul d |'i ke her joint venture noneys back as well ?
A Her joint venture noney is in the project.
MR, PONTI N: That concl udes ny exam nati on,

subject to any questions that | have for you on the

h,

000.

or

sic

she

amicus

reporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 52

1 undert aki ngs that |'ve requested and further questions
2 may arise in the refusals that you' ve nade.

3| MR GLENN "Il take that. Thank you.

6 (Proceedi ngs ended at 3:35 p.m)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

53

1| Certificate of Transcript

3| I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoi ng pages
4] 1 to 53 are a conplete and accurate transcript of the

5| proceedi ngs taken down by ne in shorthand and transcri bed

6| fromny shorthand notes to the best of ny skill and

7| ability.

8| | further certify that this questioning was conducted in

9 | accordance with the Al berta Protocol for Renote

10 Questi oni ng, Revised 05/05/2020.

11 | Dated at the Cty of Calgary, Province of Al berta, this

12 27t h day of Novenber, 2020.

13
14
16 SN EVTL ,Kf* A=
17 Donna Gerbrandt, CSR(A)
18 Oficial Court Reporter
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

54

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

-1 NDEX -
BAHADUR GAI DHAR
Novenber 26, 2020

The followng is a listing of exhibits, undertakings and
objections as interpreted by the Court Reporter.
The transcript is the official record, and the index is
provided as a courtesy only. It is recomended that the
reader refer to the appropriate transcript pages to ensure

conpl et eness and accur acy.

**HXEXH Bl TS***

(No exhibits were narked)

*** UNDERTAKI NGS REQUESTED* * *
UNDERTAKI NG NO. 1 - To provide the letter from 8
Torys dated Novenber 6, 2020, that has an
accounting attached call ed "Ceana Devel opnent

Sunridge Inc. in Receivership"”

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 2 - To provide copies of any 20
financial statenents for Ceana Sunridge up to the

date of receivership that nay have been produced

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

55

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 3 - To produce along with any
general |edger for Ceana Sunridge for the years

which it may exist prior to receivership

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 4 - To advise which famly nenbers

| oaned Ceana Sunridge noney at the tinme of

acqui sition - TAKEN UNDER ADVI SEMENT

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 5 - To advi se how nuch was
borrowed fromfam |y nenbers at the tinme of

acqui sition - TAKEN UNDER ADVI SEMENT

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 6 - To provide copies of the
I nt erconpany cheques where noneys were | oaned to

Ceana Sunridge by rel ated conpani es

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 7 - To provide any docunentation
t hat substantiates, whether it's a | oan docunent,
a security docunent, a promi ssory note, anything
like that that relates to the famly noney, the

| oan fromthe famly nmenber - TAKEN UNDER

ADVI SEMENT

20

30

30

34

34

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

56

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 8 - To provide a copy of the

managenent agreenent wth Ceana Sunridge

UNDERTAKI NG NO. 9 - To provide a copy of any
agreenent that was entered into with M. Paranjit

Gll

41

49

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

WORD INDEX

<$>

$100,000 25:20
26:4,5,6

$2 22:11 44:7
$20 42:7
$20,000 44:3
$200,000 26:13
$3 26:22 30:7
35:15

$4 26:23
$4,362.85 15:21
$4.3 16:1
$45,000 51:19
$5 23:15
$50,000 44:4
$6 27:19

$6.5 46:9
$630,000 29:8
$662,000 43:4
$75,000 40:9
$83,000 40:23
$952,000 22:15

<0>
05/05/2020 53:10
OR8 2:7

<1>

1.15522 35:10
1.5 35:10

1.98 22:12

1/2 15:20 23:15
30:7 447
10,000 28:18
10,500 49:12
100 2:13 24:23
11:00 31:6, 15
33:19 34:14, 21
38:17

11178 33:12
1117899 23:23
25:10 28:1 325
15,000 495, 12,
13

15th 2:6
1-778-865-4446
11:21
1801-04745 1:1
4:2

<2>
2.5 22:7,8
2:05 3:1

2015 16:5,7
17:17 24:19
25:20 26:18
42:2 50:2
2016 17:17
19:24 24:20
26:18 29:4
35:7,8

2017 14:3, 14
16:1 24:20
2018 9:14 10:9,
19 14:22 15:1,
7 19:9, 10, 11, 16
2020 1:16, 17,
19 4:8,9 7:20
8:18 53:12
54:3, 17

23rd 49 15:11
35:21

25,000 51:10
26 1:19 54:3
27th 53:12
2886 2:13

<3>

3.1 27:23,25
3:35 52:6
30 1:16 9:25
35:22 555,9
30,000 28:18
30th 4:8, 20
12:23 13:1
35:20 44:15
31 36:3

34 55:13, 17
35 24:19

<4>

4.3 15:20, 22
40 496, 7
40,000 49:6
403-266-1744
2:20
403-268-7000
2:8
403-291-2532
2:15

41 56:1

44 13:21
49 56:4

<5>
50 24:24 27:21
500 29:21

53 534
56th 21:4

<6>

6.5 27:13 465
630,000 29:3
662 43:23

<7>
7TH9 2:14

<8>
83,000 41:5
850-2nd 2:6

<9>
9th 25:20

<A>

ability 53:7
account 16:9,
11, 14, 17, 20, 23,
25 239 249
37:12 43:3
accountant

7:14 10:21
11:2,4,8,9

24:3 43:21 514
accounting

6:17, 21, 22, 23
7:6, 10, 16, 20
8:7,18 9:11
10:5, 12, 16

11:3 12:2, 11,
16 13:11, 14,17
14:17, 19, 20, 22
15:1,7,23 54:18
accounts 13:15
16:7,12 17:3,5,
6,7,12 18:9,12
21:15 22:20
accuracy 54:9
accurate 53:4
acknowledge
38:2
acknowledged
385

acquisition
27:11,18 28:3,
12 29:9, 22
30:1, 17, 24
31:10 55:7,11
action 4.5

18:18

additional 37:23
address 37:7, 25
adjourn 47:9
ADJOURNMENT
47:22

advance 15:22
advanced 15:19,
21 16:1,2 35:15
advise 30:15,
22 31:15 33:21
55:5,9
advisement
30:14, 18, 21, 25
31:15 34:15, 18
35:4 55:7,11, 22
affidavit 4:8, 20
5:6,14 6:17, 19
7:3 88 9:24
10:15 12:9, 10,
13, 14,23 13:1,
3,22 15:10, 12
29:1 35:18, 21
36:25 38:2, 6,
23 44:15 456
47:3

affidavits 1:16
3:25 4:5, 10, 17
8:24 9:2, 8, 10,
24

affirmation 3:19,
20 47:24
affirmed 1:16
3:17,25 4.7
5:3, 14
affirming 4:9
after 39:19
49:11

agent 6:8
40:14, 16, 19
agents 39:15
49:3

ago 4:14 35:22
agree 15:25
agreed 48:8
agreement
41:13, 17, 23, 25
42:4 486,11
49:17, 20, 22, 25
50:13 56:2,5
ahead 22:17
ALBERTA 1:3
2:7,14 23:23
32:5 39:17
539,11

allegation 46:12,
13

alleging 46:19
Alliance 39:18
allowed 41:8
Amicus 2:19
amounts 6:18
79 16:2
analysis 12:1
13:4 19:2 21:13
answered 36:18
answering 31:13
answers 38:16
anybody 19:20
anyway 15:25
36:12

appear 374
appearance
4:12 46:11, 19
APPEARING 2:1
appears 19:17
Appendix 21:3,
8,10,11 39:3
48:2
application
36:13

applied 29:13,
22,25
appropriate
33:22 54:8
approximately
35:14

April 16:5 35:8
arranged 6:15
arrangement
32:23, 24
arranging 6:9
asked 14:20
19:8 37:2
asking 3:11
30:10 32:10
36:23 37:10
46:9 50:14
assertions 37:9
38:23
assigned 29:7
assistance 7:19
assume 17:15
51:21

asterisk 24:5
ATB 16:9,11
17:4,11, 13
18:9, 12
attached 7:20,
24,25 8:1,18

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

10:6 12:17, 22,
24,25 13:3
54:18

attended 14:16
attention 40:20
attributable
48:21

audio 3:8, 10, 12
auditing 51:20
authority 13:18,
24 14:3
authorize 14:5
authorized
13:23 14:1, 13
available 25:25
awhile 27:7

<B>

back 16:1
17:16 24:13, 18
25:11,12 27:2
28:5, 16, 18
30:4 39:17
51:22

backed 49:2
BAHADUR 1:15
3:15,17 54:2
B-A-H-A-D-U-R
3:16

balance 28:2
bank 16:7, 12,
17,20 18:8
21:15 23:9
24:9, 21

banks 21:23
bare 37:8
Barracks 40:5
based 26:6
basically 21:15
basis 36:7
bays 48:24
beginning 25:11
behalf 8:2, 3
9:8 13:19, 24,
25 14:3 17:16
25:3 27:5 415
44:5 45:12
46:15

believe 19:12
36:17

BENCH 1:3
beneath 21:25
best 5:4, 15
53:6

Bhanji 11:5,24
12:1, 10, 13
13:5,7 14:18
51:4, 17
B-H-A-N-J-1 11:7
Bhanji's 11:23
15:23

bills 245, 6
43:20

binding 3:20
bit 24:10

BLG 10:8, 14,
21 155

BLG's 10:5
blocked 21:13
22:23

Bob 43:4
Bollywood
40:23 415
44:10
bookkeeper
278

books 28:24
Borden 9:14
borrow 41:4
borrowed 28:17
29:3,5 30:8, 10,
11, 19, 23 55:10
borrowings 31:9
bought 24:23
26:22 42:2 50:2
boxes 48:15
bring 48:8
Brooks 16:10
Building 43:15,
16 48:24
bunch 10:22
Business 40:1,
4,5 50:10

<C>
CALGARY 15
2:7,14 5:22
53:11

call 3:12 4:15
13:11 23:19
39:15 50:22
called 7:21
8:19 19:1 54:18
calls 22:11
Canada 25
capacity 13:8
Card 2:12
17:23 18:2

carry 36:16
cars 41:12
cases 17:15
18:15

cash 21:14
22:7,19 23:16,
18 28:9 36:8
37:12

CEANA 19 43
5:17, 18, 19, 21
6:3,8,11 7:21
8:19 13:8, 19,
23,25 14:3, 10,
14 16:4, 17, 18,
21 17:3,10, 16,
22 18:10 19:8,
10,21 204,7,
14,19 21:1, 15,
20 22:22 23:5,
9, 18, 21, 25
24:2, 4,11, 12,
13 25:2,3
26:14 28:2,9
29:3 30:12, 16
31:9 32:3,4,5,
6,12, 25 33:4,
11,12 34:3
35:6, 13 39:13
40:13, 22, 25
41:14, 15, 24
42:23 435
44:2, 3,9 45:9,
12 46:15 50:1,
11 54:18, 22
55:2,6,15 56:2
Ceana's 17:15,
19

CENTRE 1:5
Century 40:18
certain 7:8
25:24
Certainly 7:15
35:15
Certificate 53:1
certify 53:3,8
chance 34:13
charge 25:21
26:4, 10
charges 27:15
charging 25:8,
15 265
chartered 11:8,
9

check 40:8

48:12, 13
checking 9:17
cheques 17:11
27:3 32:2,11,
22 33:3,6,8
34:2 55:14
Chinook 16:9,
10, 14,23 176, 8
Chris 48:23
City 53:11
claiming 39:20
clear 15:8
clearly 43:12
46:16

client 20:2
36:22 37:8
client's 9:24
38:21

close 27:1
closed 16:14
closes 48:10
column 23:7
come 17:10
25:24 27:8
comes 27:10
42:15, 24
coming 25:23
50:15
commenced 3:1
comment 24:18
commission
39:16
commissions
40:16 48:7, 16
commitment
46:1, 2, 4, 14, 16
companies
26:10,25 274
31:23 32:15, 24
33:5,13 344
44:11 55:15
Company 2:19
5:19 13:16
23:22 37:12
41:4

complete 53:4
completed 48:17
completeness
54:9
completion
42:8,9
computer 3:12
concern 46:11
concerning

36:24
concludes 51:24
conducted 53:8
conference 3:12
confidential
7:23

confirm 3:20,
22 5:17 7:15
8:6 10:13
15:17 26:14
27:3 39:11
47:24 48:19
confirmed 45:8
confirming 5:12
18:8

Connect 17:1
18:10 50:7
connection 3:3
7:11 40:13,24
conscience 3:20
conscious 3:4
considering
33:13
constitute 47:4
construction
17:1,2,5
contact 11:20
contacted 14:18
contained 10:15,
23 12:9
content 5:9
38:6

contents 4:23
contract 41:1
contractor 44:6,
8

contractors 24:5
contracts 37:18
contribute 51:6
contribution
51:9

converse 14:15
copies 4:17
20:3,12 273
32:2,10, 11
33:2,5,18 34:1
54:21 55:13
copy 8:13
12:16 21:6
41:17,22 49:17,
21 56:1,4
corporations
32:12

correct 5:23
6:8,12,25 7:12,

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

13 15:2,8 165
17:4,13 29:4,9
cost 27:11
costs 25:1
27:15 28:3, 14,
20, 21, 22
Counsel 3:2
9:6,15 17:16,
19 18:19 49:17
couple 49:1
course 29:15
36:14 40:11
COURT 1:1,3
2:17 3.2 41,2,
5 12:5,7 195
47:11 51:14, 16
53:18 54:5
courtesy 54:7
CoviID 279
CP 11:24
create 32:18
created 21:12
creation 38:7
Ccross-
examination
38:12
cross-examine
38:13
crosstalk 29:17
CSR(A 2:18
53:17

Currie 40:1,4,5
cutting 39:24
CWB 16:8 17:4,
7,10,12 18:9,
12 27:18, 19, 20
29:25

<D>

date 20:4, 8, 14
32:8 50:3 54:23
dated 7:19
8:17 9:14
53:11 54:17
daughter 51:19
day 42:24
53:12

days 35:22
deal 31:3 48:10
dealt 19:21
decisions 13:19
DEFENDANT
1:9 2:10 4:3
5:18

define 33:9
delaying 49:8
demonstrated
15:22

Dentons 2:5
deposit 16:25
17:3 35:24
379 50:18
51:1, 11
deposited 18:12
deposits 17:10
21:18 22:1, 3, 6,
10,14 23:12,13
38:3 50:25
Derek 2:4
described 42:22
describes 6:17
designation
11:9

determine 12:21
develop 28:20
DEVELOPMENT
1:9 4:4 5:18,
21 6:3 7:21
8:19 23:21, 22
24:4,12 25:2
28:2,10 29:23
32:3,4,5,6
33:11, 12 35:13,
25 37:10 384
44:2,9 54:18
Developments
21:20

different 21:13
32:21

dig 25:18
diligent 33:22
49:19

direct 34:17
36:22, 24 38:22
40:20 41:1, 16
directed 26:15
40:10

directly 34:13
director 6:11
16:16 45:9
directors 6:14
14:7

disclose 30:9
50:8

disclosed 50:6
discuss 315
33:20 34:13
38:17, 21
discussed 33:16

discussion 7:23
31:8 47:17
dispute 16:2
district 40:6
document 4:21
5:3,7 8:2
26:20 34:7, 8,
25 35:1 38:7,8
55:18, 19
documentation
31:23 346,24
45:11, 14, 20
55:17
documented
31:22
documents
33:19

dog 10:2
doing 13:14
14:4 46:24
50:10

dollars 29:21
Donna 2:18
53:17

DP 27:15
draft 7:22
drafted 50:4
draw 17:6
Dunkley 17:20,
21,23 18:4, 15
35:6, 14

<E>

earlier 9:20
34:20 45:16
easier 44:25
45:2

easy 33:17
Eidsvik 37:7, 25
email 11:18
embellishment
38:9
employee 13:8
empty 24:21
ended 29:21
52:6

ensure 54:8
entered 42:1
49:18, 22 565
Entertainment
40:23

entitled 21:8
36:20 38:13
41:10 42:25

entries 24:19
26:13
essentially
38:12

estate 49:3
estimate 25:12
28:22

Evan 47:18
Evanston 23:21
24:2 28:1,10
32:4 33:11
evidence 36:23
37:20 38:21
45:21

exactly 27:14
47:6 50:3,17
examination
51:24

example 6:21
21:17 22:2
23:21 24:1 39:8
exception 38:20
executed 46:3
50:1, 4

exhibit 7:25
8:1 9:23,25
10:1,2,4 12:22
13:1 21:17, 22,
24 22:2,10, 14,
17, 20, 22, 25
23:11, 16 28:9
31:22 33:10
35:6 39:2
40:20 43:4,8
44:1

exhibited 10:15
exhibits 12:24
21:16 54:4, 11,
12

exist 20:20
21:2 55:3
expanding
32:21, 22
expedite 33:23
expense 255
expenses 43:12,
24

explain 37:19
39:1, 14 40:24
44:21 475

<F>
facilities 6:6
facility 25:6

fact 12:24
35:13 38:20
familiar 4:23
59 6:6 386
family 28:17
30:3, 8, 16, 20,
23 349 353
55:5, 10, 20, 21
fee 41:7 42:11,
21 43:6,11 445
fees 27:21
29:20 39:19
41:3,9 43:1,17
50:12, 23, 24
Ferrell 9:2
FILE 1:1 4:2
filed 8:24 9:2,
8,21 18:18
finalized 43:22
finance 45:11
financed 24:24
financial 19:8, 9,
20, 23 20:3, 6,
13,19 54:22
financials 14:4
financing 6:2, 9,
15 17:1,2,8
18:10, 11 24:20
27:17,18 29:25
39:19 42:10, 12,
17 50:6

find 50:8

fine 34:18
47:20

firm 11:11, 12,
14, 15, 17, 19, 23
13:15

firstly 7:9 30:11
Flr 2:6
following 9:21
54:4

foreclose 45:1
46:21
foreclosure
45:18
foregoing 53:3
forensic 11:3
13:10 14:17
51:19

form 31:13
forwarded 18:15
found 45:25
49:10

fraud 46:12, 19,
20

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

front 9:22
10:16 15:12
18:20 26:20
36:25 37:5,25
fully 33:18
funding 24:22
funds 17:16, 18
29:8,13 35:9
36:4 41:6,7
51:6

<G>
GAIDHAR 1:15
3:15,17,18 8:6,
21 10:12 13:3
18:21 31:5, 20
32:14 33:16
34:14 35:19, 23
37:16, 17, 21, 22
38:1 394 42:1,
11 43:4 47:13,
23 49:25 54:2
G-A-I-D-H-A-R
3:16

gas 41:12
general 20:18,
25 55:2
generally 6:23
32:22 33:21
Gerbrandt 2:18
53:17

Gervais 9:14
Gill 39:9, 10
40:12 48:3,4, 6,
11,19 494, 6,
18, 23 56:6
give 7:18 15:6
20:10 25:16
46:4,5, 8, 24
48:9

given 134
27:2 31:12
37:3,8

giving 39:21
46:25

Glenn 2:11,12
5:24 7:18 8:13,
15 9:18 10:1,3
11:18 12:15, 19,
21 15:12,15
17:23 18:2, 20
20:2, 6, 10, 22
21:6,9 22:25
30:13,21 31:2,
4,12 32:2,9,20

33:7,15 34:11,
19 35:12, 20
36:10, 21 37:1,
17,22 38:5, 15,
24 395 404
41:20, 21 43:7
44:17 47:8,16
49:19 52:3
goal 3:6
good 25:1
Government
39:17

Graphic 39:22
grass 39:24
great 38:20
gross 425, 6,
14,15

Group 2:19
35:7

grouped 21:16
guess 14:2
guy 279 48:23

<H>

Haji 18:6
H-A-J-1 18:6
handed 37:17
hang 12:16
44:17
happening
35:17

hard 25:14
49:10 50:14
head 36:11, 19
hearing 32:20
33:1

Held 1:18 17:3
hell 40:3
HILLSBORO
1:7 4:3 6:2,9,
18, 22,24 736,
11 99 14:18
15:19 18:11
24:9, 15, 20
29:4,7 35:15
39:20 44:20, 25
50:7, 12
Hillsboro's 6:22
24:22

Hold 43:7
holding 49:9
home 42:19
hope 37:8
38:17

house 41:11
hundred 27:13
Hussain 39:10

<|>

identify 3:13
improve 3:10
include 16:23
42:10, 17
including 18:10
42:22

Income 42:7, 14,
15,24 51:2
incomes 42:22
incorporated
16:4

incorrect 10:14
36:7
increments
44:3, 4

index 54:6
indicate 37:14
indicated 10:11
18:18 22:6
32:14 45:19
indicates 40:22
indirect 34:17
indirectly 34:12
Indiscernible
19:4 43:16
44:12 51:13
inflows 21:14
22:7 36:8
information
11:20 36:20, 23
37:23

instance 7:7
27:12
intercompany
28:11 31:19
32:17 33:3,6
34:2 55:14
interest 27:15,
19, 20, 22 29:19
interpreted 54:5
interrupt 3:5

investor 39:22,
23

involved 25:1
28:21 39:12
issue 7:8 376
issues 39:21
<J>

joint 22:14
51:11, 15, 22, 23
judge 38:25
39:1

JUDICIAL 15
Justice 37:7,25
Jv 23:13

JVs 254

<K >

K&M 43:15, 16
K/H 17:20, 21,
23 18:4, 15
35:6, 14

kept 50:15
knowledge 5:4,
15

known 4:2

<L>

Ladner 9:14
land 24:23, 25
26:22 27:1, 11,
13,19 28:3, 12,
20 29:9, 14
42:2 50:2
lands 29:23
30:1

Law 35:6
lawyer 17:25
455 49:1
lawyers 17:22
lease 25:18
26:11

leave 31:19
ledger 20:18, 25
55:2

left 46:8, 22, 23
legal 17:15, 19
43:17 454
letter 7:19 8:10,
14, 17,22 9:13,
22 105, 8, 13,
14, 19, 22, 23
12:16 46:4
54:16

letters 9:19
46:1, 2, 14, 16
Liber 29:5
Liberty 29:6, 12
43:17

limited 31:3
lines 21:24
listing 54:4

live 42:18

LLP 25,12
loan 31:22
32:19 347,09,
25 35:3 51:11,
12 55:18, 21
loaned 30:11,
16 33:4 34:3
55:6, 14

loans 28:11
31:19 32:16, 18
located 5:22
long 19:25
31:8 44:1
looking 4:20
56 6:19 7:19
10:3 13:22
21:6 28:8, 24
35:22 39:19
43:8, 18 44:1,
16 48:1

lot 24:5 39:20
lots 25:6 27:15
44:3

Low 17:23 18:2

<M>

Madam 37:7, 25
478
made
17:11
22:21
36:22 37:8
38:23 39:8

48:3 52:2
maintenance
39:23

majority 35:8
making 4:4

9:20

Mall 5:22, 24, 25
6:1
management
14:14 37:18
41:1,2,3,7,9,
13,17, 23, 25
42:4, 11, 21
43:1, 5, 11, 25
44:5 49:24
50:12, 23, 24
56:2

managerial

13:18

marked 54:12
mark-up 10:22

3:18
21:20
32:16

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

Marlborough
5:22

master 375
materials 9:5, 21
math 26:21
matter 43:2
means 475
meeting 14:16
meetings 14.7,
12

member 34:10
35:4 55:21
members 30:3,
8, 16, 20, 23
55:5, 10
mentioned 29:1
31:20 48:2
million 15:20,
22 16:1 227, 8,
11,12 23:15
26:22,23 27:13,
19, 23,25 30:7
35:15 41:9
42:7 44:7 465,
9

mine 12:18
26:25

minute 47:14
minutes 14:12
47:19, 20
missing 447
moment 3:10
4:18 47:9
money 17:6
24:8, 10, 13, 16,
25 25:4,5, 10,
12, 23,24 26:1,
7,8,24,25 27:2
28:2,16, 17
30:12, 17 32:25
34:9 35:3,14
39:16, 20, 22
40:10 41:2, 4,
16 44:13 46:25
49:1 50:14, 21
51:23 55:6, 20
moneys 18:9
23:8 24:1 274
32:6,15 334
34:3 35:25
37:9, 13,14
38:3 40:22
50:11, 18 51:22
55:14

month 42:18

monthly 25:23,
24 26:7
morning 34:14
38:18
mortgage 6:6,
15 10:16 29:8
35:16 39:18
42:17 43:17
44:22, 24 45:11,
14 46:25 50:6
mortgages 6:5,
18,24 7:11
15:18 44:20
45:4, 15, 16
46:2, 17

move 355 37:3
moved 16:8
48:14

<N >

named 39:8
names 30:10
nature 31:16
NE 2:13

near 5:22 21:24
necessary 50:19
note 9:20

13:21 34:8
35:1 37:18
55:19

notes 47:10, 21
53:6

notice 24:18
25:19 44:20
45:22 46:18
noticed 3:8
November
19 49 56
6:19 7:4, 20
8:8,17 15:11
35:21 53:12
54:3, 17
NUMBER 1:1
3:12 4:2 25:16
28:25
numbered 23:22
numbers 7:9
21:7

1:17,

<0>

object 35:12
objection 31:1,
13,16 33:20
34:19 37:3,24

objections 54:5
obtain 24:25
October 1:16
4:8,20 9:25
12:23 13:1
25:20 35:20
44:15

office 8:4 48:14
officer 14:10
Official 2:17
53:18 54:6
old 27:9 48:14
Ongoing 42:9
open 16:15
opened 16:9, 10
opportunity
31:5 37:15
38:16

oppose 36:14
Oral 1:14
outflows 21:14
22:19 23:16, 18
28:8,9 36:9
37:12

outside 36:5
owe 51:19
owing 6:18
owner 5:21
owns 11:12,15

<P>

p.m 3:1 52:6
pages 7:24
53:3 54:8

paid 24:5, 11,
12,17 25:2,3,9,
11,12 26:8
27:4 285, 16,
21 326,24
35:14 39:19
41:5 42:11
43:4,11,12,21
44:4,6,7 487,
10, 20, 25 49:4,
7,15 50:11, 24
51:21
Paragraph 6:21,
22 7:7,8 15:10,
13 35:22 44:16
47:3
paragraphs
7:17 38:8
Paramjit 39:10
40:12 484, 6,

11,19 49:23
56:5

Pardon 13:13
19:14

part 13:1 22:25
38:7 43:24
participate 14:7
particular 43:8
50:16
particularly 4:7
19:3 45:17
PARTIES 2:1
6:2 825 91
22:22 238,19
24:11, 12,17, 25
25:13 28:1,6
31:21 32:3,6
39:8,12 50:7
parts 36:13
party 22:23
23:4 24:19
47:17

patient 3:6
pay 24:11,25
25:4,23 304
32:25 39:21
41:11 45:3
payable 48:16
paycheque
42:19 43:16
paying 24:16
26:3

Payment 23:.7
33:10 50:12
payments 21:19,
20 22:21, 24
23:4,5 26:16
39:7,25 48:3
50:19

pdf 13:22 21:5
percent 24:23,

24 2721 41:8
42:5, 10, 13, 25
43:3

perfect 3.7 22:2
person 19:19
51:6

personal 41:6,7
personally 51:18
person's 40:13
phone 14:15
phonetic 29:19
39:9, 10, 11
48:23

placing 18:20

PLAINTIFF 1:7
2:3 42

plus 255 27:19
pocket 43:23
point 16:14
18:1 25:24
36:15 38:10
polluting 47:2
Pontin 2:4
3:17,18 6:1
8:6, 12,21 9:18,
23 10:2,8,11
11:19, 22 12:8
13:2,7 15:14,
17 18:22,23
19:7 20:1, 8, 11,
17,23 21:3, 8,
11 23:2,3
30:13,19 31:1,
7,18 32:1, 14
33:2, 14, 25
34:5, 16, 22
355,18, 21
36:21 37:6, 20
38:1, 11, 19
39:2,7 40:9
41:20,25 43:10
44:19 47:12, 20,
23 49:16, 24
51:17, 24
posed 38:21
positively 35:24
possible 33:24
50:24
postpone 45:24
46:10, 21, 23
postponed
44:24 45:16, 25
postponement
44:20 45:21
46:10
postponements
46:17, 18
potentially 18:19
pre-2018 20:7
prefer 37:20
prepare 4:21
5:7 24:7
prepared 24:6
37:23

pressure 46:24
pretty 19:11, 15
48:12 49:10
previously 32:16

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

prior 4:12 15:3,
4 19:10 20:8,
21 21:2 55:3
problem 34:22
proceed 38:14
Proceedings
3:1,7,10 4.1
8:25 9:3,6
36:2 52:6 535
produce 20:18,
24 32:11 34:6
55:1

produced 12:1,
3,14 13:2
19:10, 23 20:5,
16 54:23
Productions
40:23

project 5:22
15:22 17:20
36:1,5 384
39:13 40:25
43:5, 13 47:1
49:8 50:21
51:3,7, 23
promissory
34:8 35:1 55:19
proper 31:11
properly 24:7
property 36:14
39:24

Protocol 53:9
provide 3:6
8:13,16 16:17,
20 20:1,3,6,12
32:2 34:1, 20,
23 41:17,21, 22
43:22 49:20, 21
54:16, 21 55:13,
17 56:1,4
provided 6:2,5,
17,21 7:6 82
9:11 12:3,5, 11,
12 14:22,25
15:3,4,8 19:9,
15,18 29:8
36:8 54.7
providing 38:15
Province 53:11
purchase 29:13
37:13
purchaser
21:18 22:1,6
23:12 38:3
50:18, 25

purchasers
49:10
Purchaser's
50:21 51:1
Purohit 39:11
purpose 17:24
36:4 38:24
purposes 7:23
37:10

put 14:19
26:25 28:2
43:23 45:17

<Q>

QUEEN'S 1:3
question 5:7
79 31:17
32:10, 13, 21, 22
33:22 36:1
37:4,16 43:10
45:4 46:7 50:14
questioned 3:17
Questioning
1:14 47:9 53:8,
10

questions 3:23
31:11 34:10
36:17 37:2
38:21 42:20
51:25 52:1
quickly 27:7
33:23

quite 24:10

<R>

raise 34:19
raised 31:13
34:20

read 35:23
36:3 38:6
45:11, 13, 19
46:13
reader 54:8
real 49:3
really 43:2
50:14
realtor 40:17
48:3
realtors 48:25
reason 14:13
recall 4:4,9
9:3, 13, 15
10:19 19:23
25:17 29:2

35:7 45:14, 20
receive 17:16
received 6:23
7:10 10:13
18:9 23:8
27:17 37:13
38:3 49:6
receiver 8:3
12:3,6 16:16
19:1, 7, 18
21:12 22:6,11
23:3 36:8, 16,
18 37:12 41:9
receiver's 18:17
21:4 22:23
39:3 48:1
Receivership
7:22 8:20 20:4,
9,15,21 21:2
32:7 54:19, 23
55:3

receiving 10:19
recognize 31:4
recognized 25:7
recommended
54:7

reconcile 24:21
45:22
reconnect 48:22
reconnecting
3:11

record 3:7
5:17 38:20
47:13 49:14
54:6

records 20:3
48:13

red 15:2
red-line 10:22
refer 4:7 5:19
7:7 12:8 39:2
44:23 54:8
reference 9:19,
21, 23
references 7:3
referencing 8:5
referring 4:1
7:16 8:8, 14
10:6 18:19
21:21 22:24
40:2

reflective 25:21
refund 39:21
refunded 39:17

49:2

refusals 52:2
refused 34:10
refusing 37:14
regarding 9:10
38:22
registrations
47:4

related 22:23
23:4,19 24:16,
19,25 25:13
26:24 27:4, 25
28:6 31:21, 23
32:3,15 335,
13 34:4 44:11
51:17 55:15
relates 34:9
35:2 42:21
55:20
released 19:6
relevant 35:16
36:11, 15 50:8
remember
19:25 25:14
476 49:3,11
50:3 51:10
Remote 53:9
remunerated
42:3

rent 25:8, 15, 21
26:3,5,6,7,9
rental 26:15
28:15

rents 25:9
28:19
repayments
28:11 31:21
32:16, 19
repeat 7:1
11:13 195
report 11:25
12:8, 10, 11
18:17, 24 19:2,
3,6 21:4 48:2
Reporter 2:17
3:2 125,7
19:5 479,11
51:14, 16 53:18
54:5
Reporting 2:19
13:4 36:7
request 155
requested 52:1
54:15

requesting
31:14
required 26:23
reserve 29:19
resolve 31:2
respect 12:2
43:11 445
respectively
36:21
respond 31:6
33:18
response 3:23
34:20

rest 48:9
result 24:22
retained 13:10,
16 17:22,25
18:2

return 28:18
49:24

review 4:12
10:21 14:19
20:2 46:2
47:10, 21
reviewed 4:14
6:25 7:10 8:21,
23,24 95,8, 10,
13 10:17, 18, 25
15:2 19:2,6
Revised 53:10
roughly 22:7
25:17 40:23
route 41:15
running 41:10

<S>

Sajel 39:11
sale 48:9
sales 42:8, 16,
21,25 48:16
scanning 26:12
scared 27:9
scratching
36:11, 19
screw 44:13
scroll 22:5
search 33:7,23
49:19

section 19:3
43:7

secured 32:23
security 34:7
35:1 55:19
sentence 36:3
sentences 13:22

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744



Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020

September 9:14
10:6,9 14:22
15:1, 7

serious 46:13
served 9:6
Shabagin 39:10
short 24:22
27:22

shorted 24:9, 15
shorthand 53:5,
6

show 22:19
showed 23:12
showing 32:3
shows 21:19
43:4 49:15
signature 4:25
5:1,11, 12
signed 45:12
46:15

signing 19:19
Simeen 11:5, 24
51:4, 17
S-I-M-E-E-N  11:7
similar 13:8
sir 37:4, 21, 22
sitting 47:17
skill 53:6

skip 22:17
slander 47:4
soft 25:1

sold 39:15
40:14 48:24
sole 45:8
sorry 6:1,19
7:1,2 9:16
10:1,4 11:13
12:5 15:15
17:25 195
20:6 22:25
29:3 31:18
43:18 51:14
sort 10:4 17:9
26:12 51:9
source 7:15 8:7
sources 19:1
21:12 39:3
speak 7:6
13:24 38:9
speaking 3:4
6:23 33:21
specific 7.8
specifically
22:21 36:8

38:22 45:15
specify 42:3
spell 3:14 11:6
Spolon 48:23
stand 37:2
start 23:16
started 13:15,
16 16:8 39:20
starting 22:5
starts 10:4
22:19 33:11
starving 47:1
state 15:17
46:16

stated 37:11
38:2 45:20
statement 15:5
19:16
statements
14:21 16:17, 18,
20,23 198,09,
20,23 20:3,7,
13,20 36:22, 24
37:1 38:13
45:23 54:22
states 13:21
38:8

stating 38:19
stayed 16:15
stole 44:13
stop 3:9
storage 25:6,7
straight 49:1
Street 2:6
Structures
43:15, 16
Studies 39:23
subject 38:11
47:24 51:25
submit 24:3
28:24
subsequent
45:15
substantiate
26:9 46:20
substantiated
31:24
substantiates
34:7,24 55:18
substantiation
32:17
subtrades 47:2
suggest 31:10
37:3

suggesting
31:14

summary 12:20,
22 246
SUNRIDGE 1:9
2:13 4:4 5:17,
18, 19, 21, 24, 25
6:1, 3,8, 11

7:21 8:19 164
17:24 18:3,4
19:8, 21 204, 7,
14,19 21:1, 15,
20 22:22 235,
9, 18,25 25:3,6,
8,9, 13,19 26:2,
3,514 275
28:6 30:12, 16
319 327,12,
25 33:4 34:3
35:13 39:13, 23
40:13, 22, 25
41:14, 15, 24
42:23 435, 13,
15 44:3 459
46:15 50:1, 2,
11 54:19, 22
55:2,6,15 56:2
supposed 15:19
25:2 464

SW 26

sworn 36:23

<T>

T1iY 2:14
T2P 2:7

talk 37:5
talking 7:1
31:9 33:10
taxes 39:18
tells 24:3
terminology
23:3

test 36:6
third 4:25
18:17 21:4
44:22, 23, 25
46:24 47:17
48:2 49:13
Thomas 2:11
thousand 27:14
29:21

till 4:16 14:16
24:3

time 3:8 4:15
5:14 6:14 94

14:1, 10 17:19,
22 19:25 266
27:2 30:12, 17,
20,24 31:3,10
37:13 40:17
47:6,19 50:4,
20 55:6, 10
times 14:20, 21,
24

title 475
today 3:19
4:13 9:20 35:17
token 48:9, 18
tokens 48:20
told 45:24
46:13, 14
tomorrow 31:6,
16 33:19 34:14,
21 38:17

top 21:18, 24,
25 23:11
Torys 7:19 8:2,
3,4,10, 11, 17
9:4,11 10:13
54:17

total 22:6 49:6
transactions
21:14 25:14
transcribed 53:5
Transcript 1:14
53:1,4 54:6,8
transfer 25:19
transferred
26:13 40:22
44:10

transfers 23:25
32:18 356,7,8
37:11 40:1
44:2, 9

true 54,15
trust 14:21 155
truth 3:19, 22
trying 12:15, 21
17:9 34:11, 16,
17

turn 4:25 5:11
15:10 18:17, 23

21:3 31:18
35:18 44:15
47:3

two-page 10:5

<U>
uncertain 40:10

undersigned
53:3
understand 3:6
7:13 14:13
16:4 17:9 32:9
42:12 48:7
undertaking
8:12,16 20:2,
12,17, 24 30:15,
22 32:1 34:1,5,
18, 23 41:18, 22
49:16, 21 54:16,
21 55:1,5,9, 13,
17 56:1,4
undertakings
52:1 54:4,15
undetermined
22:2,10 23:13
unequivocally
37:10

unit 42:8

units 39:15
40:14, 15 42:16,
21 48:19, 20
uses 19:2
21:13 39:3

<V>
Vancouver
14:16
various 21:16
23:7,19 32:12
39:7

vehicles 41:12
venture 51:11,
15, 22, 23
venturee 22:14
VENTURES 1:7
4:3

verbatim 33:12
Veritext 2:19
videoconferencin
g 1:18 21
virtual 3:3
Visa 43:13
volunteer

11:2

37:23

<W >

wait 3:10
waiting 9:16
warranted 31:8
washed 29:19
Westwinds
23:22 25:8,9,
15,20 26:1, 3, 4,

amicusreporting.com

403.266.1744




Hillsboro Ventures Inc. v. Ceana Development Sunridge Inc.
Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar on 11/26/2020 8

14 27:2 28:1,
10, 15,16 324
33:12
withdraw 50:16
withdrawals
17:11 22:20
witness 3:13,
15 51:15
wondering
19:18 35:13
36:11 42:13, 20
46:19

won't 24:3
Woodferd 39:9
work 11:11
12:12 13:7 27:8
write 50:22
writing 26:9
49:20

written 17:12
33:4 46:1 48:11
wrote 47:6

<Y >

Yeah 6:20 9:17
10:20 11:24
12:11 16:13
22:1 29:10
39:6 40:21
42:15 43:18, 19
45:7, 10, 17
47:20 49:7,14
year 26:17
35:15 41:10
years 20:19, 20
21:1 28:5
41:11 49:11
55:2

yesterday 4:15

amicusreporting.com
403.266.1744





